made for the same date under the entity’s previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in er-
ror. The Company’s IFRS estimates as of January 1, 2010 are consistent with its previous GAAP estimates for the same date.

 IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to previous GAAP. However, significant differences exist in certain
matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While adoption of IFRS has not changed the Company’s actual cash
flows,	it	has	resulted	in	changes	to	the	Company’s	reported	financial	position	and	results	of	operations.	In	order	to	allow
the users of the financial statements to better understand these changes, the Company’s previous GAAP statements of
income and statements of financial position for the year ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS, with
the resulting differences explained below. The adoption of IFRS does not have a significant impact on the statement
of	cash	flows	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2010.	Therefore,	no	reconciliation	is	presented	in	these	consolidated
financial statements.

Previous GAAP to IFRS Reconciliation

The January 1, 2010 previous GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 Canadian  Canadian   Effect of
 GAAP GAAP   Transition to IFRS   IFRS
 January 1, 2010  January 1, 2010   January 1, 2010  January 1, 2010
 CAD$  USD$  Note  USD$  USD$
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 5,890 $  5,609   $ -  $ 5,609
Trade and other receivables  8,901  8,514   -  8,514
Inventories  3,812  3,578   -  3,578
Prepaid expenses and other  1,468  1,366   -  1,366
Total current assets  20,071  19,067   -  19,067

Non-current assets
Mining interests  166,400  158,647  (v)(vi)  (52,804)  105,843
Property, plant and equipment  60,798  58,107   -  58,107
Deposits on long-term assets  4,306  4,097   -  4,097

Total assets  $  251,575 $  239,918   $ (52,804) $  187,114

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Trade payables and accrued liabilities  $ 11,462 $  10,907  $  - $  10,907
Current portion of debt facilities  1,547  1,477  -  1,477
Current portion of lease obligations  2,139  2,048   -  2,048
Taxes payable  118  116   -  116
Total current liabilities  15,266  14,548   -  14,548

Non-current liabilities
Debt facilities  3,214  3,078   -  3,078
Lease obligations  668  632   -  632
Decommissioning liabilities  4,336  4,149   -  4,149
Other long-term liabilities  754  717   -  717
Deferred tax liabilities  28,417  27,038  (v)(vi)  (17,564)  9,474

Total liabilities  52,655  50,162   (17,564)  32,598

EQUITY
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital  244,517  218,855   - 218,855
Equity reserves  27,785  24,881  (iii)  90  24,971
Accumulated other comprehensive income  (40,215)  (26,380)  (ii)  26,325  (55)
Accumulated deficit  (33,167)  (27,600)  (i)(ii)(iii)(v)  (61,655)  (89,255)

Total liabilities and equity  $  251,575  $ 239,918   $ (52,804) $   187,114

FIRST MAJESTIC SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

33. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to December 31, 2011:

a)  The Company sold its long position on silver futures and converted the unrealized loss of $4.1 million to a realized gain
of	$1.5	million	(see	Note	19);

b)  1,040,000 options were granted with a weighted average exercise price of CAD$17.96 and expire in five years from the
grant	date;

c)		 431,650	options	were	exercised	for	gross	proceeds	of	CAD$2,536,000;	and

d)  25,000 options were cancelled.

[…]

that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7,
2002 and vested before the date of transition to IFRS. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards which
had vested at the date of transition.

(e)  Fair Value as Deemed Cost

 IFRS 1 allows an entity to measure individual items of mining interests and property, plant and equipment at fair value as
deemed cost at the date of transition. The Company has elected to apply this exemption to the carrying value of mining
interest for the San Martin mine at the date of transition. As a result, an adjustment of $48,945,000, net of deferred
income tax recovery of $13,705,000, was recorded to accumulated deficit to adjust the aggregate carrying value of
mining interests previously reported under Canadian Generally Accepted Principles (“previous GAAP”) to its fair value at
January 1, 2010.

FIRST MAJESTIC SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

70 71

34. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

The Company’s previous GAAP income statement and consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for the
year ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

   Year Ended December 31, 2010
 Canadian  Canadian   Effect of
 GAAP GAAP   Transition to IFRS  IFRS
 CAD$  USD$  Note  USD$  USD$
Revenues  $ 120,766 $  117,908   $ - $  117,908
Cost of sales  49,835  48,125   -  48,125

Gross margin  70,931  69,783   -  69,783
Depletion, depreciation and amortization  9,384  9,107  (i)  1,002  10,109

Mine operating earnings  61,547  60,676   (1,002)  59,674

General and administration expense  10,787  10,449   -  10,449
Share-based payments  4,549  4,409  (iii)  46  4,455
Accretion of decommissioning liabilities  376  365   -  365
Foreign exchange loss (gain)  (18)  2,797   -  2,797
Other expenses  1,114  1,065   -  1,065

Operating earnings  44,739  41,591   (1,048)  40,543

Investment and other income  3,022  2,934   -  2,934
Finance costs  (749)  (727)   -  (727)

Earnings before income taxes  47,012  43,798   (1,048)  42,750

Current income tax expense  448  434   -  434
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)  10,459  10,153  (vi)  (2,968)  7,185
 10,907  10,587   (2,968)  7,619

Net earnings for the year  $ 36,105 $   33,211   $ 1,920 $  35,131

Other comprehensive income
Available for sale investments:
   Unrealized gain in fair value of investments $ 75  $ 73   $ -  $ 73
Currency translation gain (loss)  (686)  621   -  621

Other comprehensive income (loss)  (611)  694  -  694

Comprehensive income for the year  $ 35,494 $  33,905   $ 1,920 $  35,825

Summary of Differences Between Previous GAAP and IFRS

(i)  Functional and Presentation Currency

 Effective January 1, 2010, for the purpose of these financial statements, the Company has changed its presentation
currency from the Canadian dollar to U.S. dollar. Under previous GAAP, the Company’s subsidiaries had a functional
currency of the Mexican peso. The Company has accounted for this change in functional currency on a prospective basis
in accordance with the requirements of IAS21, “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates”. With the successful
expansion of the La Encantada plant, the Company has achieved consistent profitability in 2010 and the need to access
additional financing from the Canadian public markets has been significantly reduced. Also, a substantial portion of
the Company’s revenue stream and a significant portion of expenditures are now incurred in U.S. dollars. Therefore, the
Company assessed that the functional currency of its Mexican subsidiaries is the U.S. dollar.

(ii)  Cumulative Translation Differences

 As permitted by the IFRS 1 election for cumulative translation differences, the Company has deemed cumulative
translation differences for foreign operations to be zero at the date of transition. Cumulative translation loss at January 1,
2010 was re-allocated from accumulated other comprehensive income to accumulated deficit.

FIRST MAJESTIC SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

34. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

The December 31, 2010 previous GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 Canadian  Canadian   Effect of
 GAAP GAAP   Transition to IFRS  IFRS
 December 31, 2010  December 31, 2010   December 31, 2010   December 31, 2010
 CAD$  USD$  Note  USD$  USD$
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 40,941 $  41,163  $  - $  41,163
Trade and other receivables  8,315  8,354   -  8,354
Inventories  8,604  8,651   -  8,651
Prepaid expenses and other  1,919  1,929   -  1,929
Deferred tax asset  2,310  2,323   (2,323)  -
Total current assets  62,089  62,420   (2,323)  60,097

Non-current assets
Mining interests  179,833  171,798  (v)(vi)  (52,138)  119,660
Property, plant and equipment  76,395  73,385  (i)  (1,002)  72,383
Deferred tax asset  738  742   2,323  3,065
Deposits on long-term assets  2,413  2,426   -  2,426

Total assets  $ 321,468 $  310,771  $  (53,140) $ 257,631

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  $ 12,288 $  12,400   $ - $ 12,400
Current portion of debt facilities  -  -   -  -
Current portion of lease obligations  1,240  1,160   -  1,160
Taxes payable  438  440   -  440
Total current liabilities  13,966  14,000   -  14,000

Non-current liabilities
Lease obligations  2,318  2,417   -  2,417
Decommissioning liabilities  6,104  6,129  (iv)  666  6,795
Other long-term liabilities  888  893   -  893
Deferred tax liabilities  42,373  42,603  (v)(vi)  (20,532)  22,071

Total liabilities  65,649  66,042   (19,866)  46,176

EQUITY
Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital  265,779  239,770   -  239,770
Equity reserves  27,952  25,034  (iii)  136  25,170
Accumulated other comprehensive income  (40,850)  (25,686)  (ii)  26,325  639
Accumulated deficit  2,938  5,611  (i)(ii)(iii)(v)(vi)  (59,735)  (54,124)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 321,468 $ 310,771  $   (53,140) $  257,631

FIRST MAJESTIC SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

72 73

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial
statements of First Majestic Silver Corp. (“First Majestic” or “the Company”) for the year ended December 31, 2011, which are
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (“IASB”). This MD&A contains “forward-looking statements” that are subject to risk factors set out in a cautionary

[…]

total cash receipts of $5,576,000 in connection with the sale of 316,680 silver equivalent ounces of precipitates during the pre-operating period were
excluded from the above revenue analysis.

FIRST MAJESTIC SILVER CORP.
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
In United States dollars, unless otherwise noted (tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

NON-GAAP MEASURES

TOTAL CASH COST PER OUNCE FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

“Total	cash	cost	per	ounce”	is	a	measure	developed	by	precious	metals	companies	in	an	effort	to	provide	a	comparable	standard;
however, there can be no assurance that our reporting of this non-GAAP measure is similar to that reported by other mining
companies. Cash costs per ounce is a measure used by the Company to manage and evaluate operating performance at each of
the Company’s operating mining units, and is widely reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but
does not have a standardized meaning and is disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed
reconciliation of these measures to our cost of sales, as reported in our audited consolidated financial statements.

(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, Quarter Ended December 31, 2011  Quarter Ended December 31, 2010
except ounce and per ounce amounts)  San Martin  La Parrilla  La Encantada Total  San Martin  La Parrilla  La Encantada Total
Cost of sales (as reported)   $ 16,383   $ 12,977
Add (Deduct): Cost of sales for Vancouver,
  Europe and intercompany elimination   (2,180)   (380)
Cost of sales (mine)   $ 2,766 $   5,106 $  6,331 $  14,203 $  3,549 $  2,964 $  6,084 $  12,599
Add: Third party smelting and refining  142 2,217  410  2,769  118  1,050  344  1,512
Deduct: By-product credits  (688)  (2,514) (414)  (3,616)  (446)  (1,506)  (40)  (1,992)
Deduct: Royalties  -  (154)  -  (154)  -  (24)  -  (24)
Deduct: Employee benefits  604  -  1,468  2,072  (244)  -  244  (1)
Inventory changes  (112)  352  330  570  (219)  222  1,339  1,341
Other non-cash costs  (269)  (45)  (103)  (417)  -  -  82  82

Total cash cost (a)  $  2,443 $  4,962 $  8,022 $  15,427 $  2,758 $  2,706 $  8,053 $  13,517

Tonnes produced  74,584  121,109  369,310  565,003  68,730  78,537  319,908  467,175

Total ounces of silver produced  252,725  628,836  1,076,096  1,957,657  312,360  395,161  1,049,811  1,757,332
Deduct: metal deduction ounces  1,265  24,958  5,379  31,602  1,561  11,779  5,444  18,784

Payable ounces of silver produced (b)  251,460  603,878  1,070,717  1,926,055  310,799  383,382  1,044,367  1,738,548

Mining cost per ounce  $ 3.84  $ 3.15 $  1.33 $  2.23 $  3.37 $  2.72 $  1.14 $  1.89
Milling cost per ounce  5.35  3.59  4.99  4.60  4.06  3.66  5.16  4.64
Indirect cost per ounce  2.26  1.50  0.84  1.23  2.09  1.42  0.84  1.19

Total production cost per ounce  $ 11.45 $  8.24 $  7.16 $  8.06 $  9.52 $  7.80 $  7.14 $  7.72
Transport and other selling costs cost per ounce  0.43  0.48  0.33  0.39  0.41  0.45  0.28  0.34
Smelting and refining costs cost per ounce  0.56 3.67  0.38  1.44  0.38  2.74  0.33  0.87
By-product credits cost per ounce  (2.73)  (4.17)  (0.38)  (1.88)  (1.44)  (3.93) (0.04) (1.15)